Mary B. Shekarchi
Attorney at Law

33 College Hill Road, Suite 15-E Phone: 401-828-5030
Warwick, Rhode Island 02886 E-Mail: marybali@aol.com

July 31, 2020
Ms. Luly Massaro, Clerk
R| Division of Public Utilities and Carriers

89 Jefferson Blvd.
Warwick, Rl 02888

RE: Kent County Water Authority — Docket No. 4994

Dear Ms. Massaro:

Please find enclosed herewith Kent County Water Authority’s Post Hearing Brief in the

above-referenced Docket. Thank you.
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIONS

IN RE: PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD - Docket No. 4994

KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY POST HEARING BRIEF

In the recent Providence Water Supply Board (“PW”) Docket No. 4994 hearing, the RI
Public Utilities Commission (“PUC”) requested the Parties submit briefs on the issue of PW’s
proposed wholesale’s rates and any other issues a Party may want to raise. Kent County Water
Authority (“KCWA”) is a wholesale customer of PW who intervened into the within Docket.
After participating in negotiations, KCWA agreed to the terms and conditions in the Settlement
Agreement marked as Joint Exhibit #1 of PW, KCWA, Division of Public Utilities and Carriers &
City of Warwick. KCWA continues to support the terms and conditions in the Settlement
Agreement as fair, just, and reasonable.

PW is proposing a uniform wholesale rate for all of its wholesale customers as opposed
to implementation individual wholesale rates. KCWA is not opposed to the concept of
individual wholesale rates. “KCWA agrees with the concept of individual wholesale rates if
properly reviewed by all individual wholesale customers so it is far and just.” KCWA Response to
PUC 1-5 (a). However, in the current docket, individual wholesale rates were not carefully
studied. This information is necessary in order to determine the effects individual wholesale
rates will have on each individual wholesaler who must also be properly engaged in the
analysis. Thus, implementing individual wholesale rates without this proper analysis would not
be reasonable, fair and just to PW’s wholesale customers nor ultimately their customers.

KCWA has no further post hearing issues to present and respectfully requests that the

PUC accept the Settlement Agreement as submitted.



Respectfully submitted,
Kent County Water Authority
By its Attorney,

Dated: | /3!/)?0

33 College Hill Rd., Suite # 15E
Warwick, RI 02886
Tel. (401) 828-5030
Fax (401) 823-1400
Marybali@aol.com
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| hereby certify that on this :_jf_ic—iay of July, 2020, I filed and serviced this document to
the attached electronic service list in Docket # 4994.
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Docket No. 4994 - Providence Water Supply Board — General Rate Filing

Service List updated 12/31/2019

Parties E-mail Phone
Providence Water Supply Board (PWSB) Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com: 401-351-4100
Michael McElroy, Esq.

Il\’liglg:;iyéczll)onaldson Leah@McElroyLawOffice.com;

Providence, RI 02940-6721

Ricky Caruolo, General Mgr. RickyC@provwater.com; 401-521-6300
Providence Water Supply Board Greggg@provwater.com;

552 Academy Avenue Marydw(@provwater.com;

Providence, RI 02908

Nancg[’(&)g rovwater.com;

PeterP(@provwater.com;

STEVEC{@provwaler.com;
ALICIAM@provwater.con;

Harold Smith

Raftelis Financial Consulting, PA
1031 S. Caldwell Street, Suite 100
Charlotte, NC 28203

Hsmith@raftelis.com;

704-373-1199

Division of Publie Utilities (Division)
Leo Wold, Esq.
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers

John Bell, Chief Accountant

Leo.wold@dpuc.ri.gov ;

john.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;

Pat.smith@dpuc.ri.gov;

Hakeem.ottun@dpuc.ri.gov;

Robert.Bailevi@dpuc.ri.gov;

MFolcarelli@riag.ri.gov;

Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov;

401-780-2177

Jerome Mierzwa

Exeter Associates, Inc.

10480 Little Patuxent Pkwy, Suite 300
Columbia, MD 21044

imierzwa@exeterassociates.com;

410-992-7500

Ralph Smith

Larkin & Associates, PLLC
15728 Farmington Road
Livonia, Michigan 48154

rsmithla@aol.com;

dawn.bisdorf(@gmail.com;

ssdady@gmail.com;

meranston29@gmail.com;

Kent County Water Authority (KCWA)
David G. Bebyn, CPA

B&E Consulting, LLC

21 Dryden Lane

Providence, RI 02904

734-522-3420

dbebyn@gmail.com i

401-785-0800

David L. Simmons, P.E.
Executive Director/Chief Engineer
Kent County Water Authority

dsimmons@kentcountywater.org;

401-821-9300




Bristol County Water Authority (BCWA)
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq.

Keough & Sweeney

41 Mendon Ave.

Pawtucket, RI 02861

jkeoughir@keoughsweenev.com;

401-724-3600

Pamela Marchand, General Manager
Bristol County Water Authority

pmarchand(@bewari.com

File original and nine (9) copies w/:
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Margaret Hogan, Commission Counsel
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, RI 02888

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;

Margaret.Hogan@puc.ri.gov;
Cynthia. wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov;

Margaret. hogani@puc.ri.gov;
Sharon.colbycamara@puc.ri.gov;

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;

401-780-2107

Kathleen Crawley
Water Resources Board

Kathleen.crawley@wrb.ri.gov;

401-222-6696




